

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

# THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### 1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

•

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1854.

,

### Снар. 108.

### Chapter 108.

Resolve authorizing the administrator on the estate of the late George T. Howe and the guardian of his minor children to convey certain real estate.

Resolved, That Benjamin Allen of Greene in the county of Kennebec, administrator on the estate of George T. Howe, late of said Greene, deceased, together with the guardian of his minor children, be and hereby are authorized and empowered to execute and deliver, in their said several capacities, to Cyprian S. Howe of Leeds, in said county of Kennebec, his heirs and assigns, a deed of release of certain real estate. situate in said Leeds, and bounded as follows, viz: westerly by S. W. Howe's land, easterly by land of Joseph Elms, northerly by land of Reuben B. Dunn and southerly by land of Isaac Beals, containing about forty acres; and said deed or deeds so executed and delivered, shall convey to said Cyprian S. Howe as good and perfect a title to said land as if the said George T. had given a deed thereof to said Cyprian S. in his lifetime.

[Approved March 27, 1854.]

#### Chapter 109.

### Resolve correcting an error in the state valuation.

Resolved, That the state valuation be corrected by striking therefrom, A number two, range thirteen and fourteen, gore west from the east line of the state, containing seventeen thousand nine hundred twenty-five acres, and valued at three thousand dollars; and the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to abate all state taxes, assessed on said tract upon that valuation; but this resolve shall not in any way affect the valuation of A two, range thirteen and fourteen west from the east line of the state, which is established at forty-five hundred dollars by the resolve establishing a valuation of the state of Maine, passed August twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred fifty, or any taxes which have been assessed on said tract upon the basis of that valuation.

[Approved March 27, 1854.]

Error in state valuation corrected.

Certain taxes abated.

Certain real estate, convey-ance of

authorized.

Location and boundaries of